

No. 21-440

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MIGUEL ANGEL SANTANA,
Petitioner,
v.

STATE OF MARYLAND,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
MARYLAND COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CENTER ON THE
ADMINISTRATION OF CRIMINAL LAW AT NYU
SCHOOL OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

COURTNEY M. OLIVA
Executive Director
CENTER ON THE
ADMINISTRATION OF
CRIMINAL LAW AT
NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
139 MacDougal Street
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6612

GREGORY H. LANTIER
Counsel of Record
MOLLY JENNINGS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
gregory.lantier@wilmerhale.com

ETHAN A. SACHS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. A SPLIT AMONGST THE LOWER COURTS OVER THE SCOPE OF THE <i>NAPUE</i> DUTY THREATENS THE FAIRNESS OF CRIMINAL TRIALS.....	4
A. Prosecutors Are Uniquely Powerful Quasi-Judicial Actors.....	4
B. False Testimony Occurs At An Alarming Rate	7
C. The <i>Napue</i> Duty, Properly Interpreted, Holds Prosecutors To Their Heightened Duty Of Candor	9
D. <i>Napue</i> Must Be Applied Consistently To Protect The Fundamental Fairness Of Criminal Trials	11
II. THE <i>NAPUE</i> DUTY IS DISTINCT FROM THE <i>BRADY</i> RULE AND MERITS THIS COURT'S INDEPENDENT CONSIDERATION	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	
	Page(s)
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	12
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	5
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	13, 15
<i>Conyers v. State</i> , 790 A.2d 15 (Md. 2002)	14
<i>Gomez v. Commissioner</i> , 243 A.3d 1163 (Conn. 2020).....	4, 10, 14
<i>Hurd v. People</i> , 25 Mich. 405 (1872).....	5
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	6
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	11
<i>Jenkins v. Artuz</i> , 294 F.3d 284 (2d Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Long v. Pfister</i> , 874 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Northern Mariana Islands v. Bowie</i> , 243 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Cahoon</i> , 50 N.W. 384 (Mich. 1891)	5, 6
<i>People v. Fielding</i> , 53 N.E. 497 (N.Y. 1899).....	5
<i>People v. Lee Chuck</i> , 20 P. 719 (Cal. 1889).....	5
<i>People v. Savvides</i> , 136 N.E.2d 853 (N.Y. 1956) .	9, 11, 13
<i>State v. Monday</i> , 257 P.3d 551 (Wash. 2011)	6
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1885 (2017)	15
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	5, 14
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. LaPage</i> , 231 F.3d 488 (9th Cir. 2000)	7, 10
<i>United States v. Mangual-Garcia</i> , 505 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)	10
<i>United States v. Stinson</i> , 647 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985)	9
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 577 U.S. 385 (2016)	15

REGULATIONS

N.Y. Code of Prof'l Responsibility EC 7-13	6
--	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice 3-1.4 (4th ed. 2017)	6
Bazelon, Lara A., <i>Hard Lessons: The Role of Law Schools in Addressing Prosecutorial Misconduct</i> 16 Berkeley J. Crim. L. 391 (2011)	7
Bedau, Hugo Adam & Michael L. Radelet, <i>Miscarriages of Justice in Potentially Capital Cases</i> , 40 Stan. L. Rev. 21 (1987)	8
Garrett, Brandon L., <i>Convicting the Innocent Redux</i> , University of Virginia School of Law, Public Law and Legal Theory Research Paper Series 2015-39 (July 24, 2018)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Gershman, Bennett L., <i>The Prosecutor's Duty to Truth</i> , 14 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 309 (2001).....	6
Goldstein, Irving & Fred Lane, 1 Goldstein Trial Technique § 10.59 (2d ed. 1969).....	7
Green, Bruce A., <i>Zealous Representation Bound: The Intersection of the Ethical Codes and the Criminal Law</i> , 69 N.C. L. Rev. 687 (1991).....	7
Gross, Samuel R., <i>Lost Lives: Miscarriages of Justice in Capital Cases</i> , Law & Contemp. Probs. 61, no. 4 (1998)	8
The Innocence Project, <i>DNA Exonerations in the United States</i> , https://tinyurl.com/kzdb5p75	8
Jackson, Robert H., <i>The Federal Prosecutor</i> , 24 J. Am. Jud. Soc'y 18 (1940).....	4
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R 3.8 (2020)	6
Nunn, Kenneth B., <i>The Trial as Text: Allegory, Myth and Symbol in the Adversarial Criminal Process</i> , 32 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 743 (1995)	7
